
No. Heading Subheading HS Code

(HS 2017)

Description Base

Rate

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 AHKFTA

Category
565 05.01 0501.00.00.00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not washed or scoured; 

waste of human hair.
0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

05.02 Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair; badger hair and other 
brush making hair; waste of such bristles or hair.

566 0502.10.00.00 - Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair and waste thereof 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

567 0502.90.00.00 - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

568 05.04 0504.00.00.00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than fish), 
whole and pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in 
brine, dried or smoked.

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

05.05 Skins and other parts of birds, with their feathers or down, 
feathers and parts of feathers (whether or not with trimmed 
edges) and down, not further worked than cleaned, 
disinfected or treated for preservation; powder and waste of 
feathers or parts of feathers.

0505.10 - Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down :

569 0505.10.10.00 - - Duck feathers 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

570 0505.10.90.00 - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

0505.90 - Other :

571 0505.90.10.00 - - Duck feathers 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

572 0505.90.90.00 - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

05.06 Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply prepared

(but not cut to shape), treated with acid or degelatinised; 
powder and waste of these products.

573 0506.10.00.00 - Ossein and bones treated with acid 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

574 0506.90.00.00 - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

05.07 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and whalebone hair, horns, 
antlers, hooves, nails, claws and beaks, unworked or simply 
prepared but not cut to shape; powder and waste of these

products.

575 0507.10.00.00 - Ivory; ivory powder and waste 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

0507.90 - Other :

576 0507.90.20.00 - - Tortoise-shell 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

577 0507.90.90.00 - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

05.08 Coral and similar materials, unworked or simply prepared

but not otherwise worked; shells of molluscs, crustaceans or

echinoderms and cuttle-bone, unworked or simply prepared

but not cut to shape, powder and waste thereof.

578 0508.00.20.00 - Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or echinoderms 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

579 0508.00.90.00 - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

580 05.10 0510.00.00.00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk; cantharides; bile,

whether or not dried; glands and other animal products

used in the preparation of pharmaceutical products, fresh,

chilled, frozen or otherwise provisionally preserved.

0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

05.11 Animal products not elsewhere specified or included; dead

animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human consumption.

581 0511.10.00.00 - Bovine semen 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

- Other :

0511.91 - - Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic

invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter 3 :
582 0511.91.10.00 - - - Roes and milt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

583 0511.91.20.00 - - - Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

584 0511.91.30.00 - - - Fish Skin 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

585 0511.91.90.00 - - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

0511.99 - - Other :

586 0511.99.10.00 - - - Domestic animal semen 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

587 0511.99.20.00 - - - Silk worm eggs 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

588 0511.99.30.00 - - - Natural sponges 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1

589 0511.99.90.00 - - - Other 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% NT1
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Code Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

0501.00.00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not

washed or scoured; waste of human

hair.

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.02 Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair;

badger hair and other brush making

hair; waste of such bristles or hair.

0502.10.00 -  Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair

and waste thereof

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0502.90.00 -  Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0504.00.00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of

animals (other than fish), whole and

pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen,

salted, in brine, dried or smoked.

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.05 Skins and other parts of birds, with

their feathers or down, feathers and

parts of feathers (whether or not with

trimmed edges) and down, not further

worked than cleaned, disinfected or

treated for preservation; powder and

waste of feathers or parts of feathers.

0505.10 -  Feathers of a kind used for stuffing;

down:

0505.10.10 - - Duck feathers 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0505.10.90 - - Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0505.90 -  Other:

0505.90.10 - - Duck feathers 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0505.90.90 - - Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.06 Bones and horn-cores, unworked,

defatted, simply prepared (but not cut

to shape), treated with acid or

degelatinised; powder and waste of

these products.

0506.10.00 -  Ossein and bones treated with acid 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0506.90.00 -  Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.07 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and

whalebone hair, horns, antlers,

hooves, nails, claws and beaks,

unworked or simply prepared but not

cut to shape; powder and waste of

these products.

0507.10.00 -  Ivory; ivory powder and waste 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0507.90 -  Other:

0507.90.20 - - Tortoise-shell 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0507.90.90 - - Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Code Description 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 3:

Schedule of Cambodia
AHTN 2017 Base Rate

(%)

(MFN 2014)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

0508.00 Coral and similar materials, unworked

or simply prepared but not otherwise

worked; shells of molluscs,

crustaceans or echinoderms and

cuttle-bone, unworked or simply

prepared but not cut to shape, powder

and waste thereof.

0508.00.20 - Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or

echinoderms

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0508.00.90 - Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0510.00.00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and

musk; cantharides; bile, whether or

not dried; glands and other animal

products used in the preparation of

pharmaceutical products, fresh,

chilled, frozen or otherwise

provisionally preserved.

15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.11 Animal products not elsewhere

specified or included; dead animals of

Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human

consumption.
0511.10.00 -  Bovine semen 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-  Other:

0511.91 - -  Products of fish or crustaceans,

molluscs or other aquatic invertebrates;

dead animals of Chapter 3:

0511.91.10 - - - Roes and milt 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.91.20 - - - Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg) 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.91.30 - - - Fish Skin 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.91.90 - - - Other 15 NT1 13 11 9 8 7 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.99 ‑‑ Other:

0511.99.10 - - - Domestic animal semen 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.99.20 - - - Silk worm eggs 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.99.30 - - - Natural sponges 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.99.90 - - - Other 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

565 0501.00.00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not washed or

scoured; waste of human hair. 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

05.02 Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair; badger hair and

other brush making hair; waste of such bristles or hair.

566 0502.10.00 - Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair and waste thereof
5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

567 0502.90.00 - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

568 0504.00.00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than

fish), whole and pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen,

salted, in brine, dried or smoked.

5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

05.05 Skins and other parts of birds, with their feathers or

down, feathers and parts of feathers (whether or not

with trimmed edges) and down, not further worked than

cleaned, disinfected or treated for preservation; powder

and waste of feathers or parts of feathers.

0505.10 - Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down :

569 0505.10.10 - - Duck feathers 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

570 0505.10.90 - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0505.90 - Other :

571 0505.90.10 - - Duck feathers 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

572 0505.90.90 - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

05.06 Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply

prepared (but not cut to shape), treated with acid or

degelatinised; powder and waste of these products.
573 0506.10.00 - Ossein and bones treated with acid 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

574 0506.90.00 - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

05.07 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and whalebone hair,

horns, antlers, hooves, nails, claws and beaks,

unworked or simply prepared but not cut to shape;

powder and waste of these products.
575 0507.10.00 - Ivory; ivory powder and waste 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0507.90 - Other :

576 0507.90.20 - - Tortoise-shell 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

577 0507.90.90 - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

05.08 Coral and similar materials, unworked or simply

prepared but not otherwise worked; shells of molluscs,

crustaceans or echinoderms and cuttle-bone, unworked

or simply prepared but not cut to shape, powder and

waste thereof.

578 0508.00.20 - Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or echinoderms 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

579 0508.00.90 - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

580 0510.00.00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk; cantharides;

bile, whether or not dried; glands and other animal

products used in the preparation of pharmaceutical

products, fresh, chilled, frozen or otherwise

provisionally preserved.

5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 4:

Schedule of Indonesia

No
HS Code

(2017)
Description of Goods Base rate Category

05.11 Animal products not elsewhere specified or included;

dead animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human

consumption.

581 0511.10.00 - Bovine semen 0.00% NT1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

- Other :

0511.91 - - Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic

invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter 3 :
582 0511.91.10 - - - Roes and milt 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

583 0511.91.20 - - - Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg) 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

584 0511.91.30 - - - Fish Skin 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

585 0511.91.90 - - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

0511.99 - - Other :

586 0511.99.10 - - - Domestic animal semen 0.00% NT1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

587 0511.99.20 - - - Silk worm eggs 0.00% NT1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

588 0511.99.30 - - - Natural sponges 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

589 0511.99.90 - - - Other 5.00% NT1 5.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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No HS/AHTN

2017

Code

Description

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

565 0501.00.00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not washed or scoured;

waste of human hair.
10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.02 Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair; badger hair and

other brush making hair; waste of such bristles or hair.

566 0502.10.00 -  Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair and waste thereof 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

567 0502.90.00 -  Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

568 0504.00.00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than fish),

whole and pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in

brine, dried or smoked.

10 EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

05.05 Skins and other parts of birds, with their feathers or down,

feathers and parts of feathers (whether or not with trimmed

edges) and down, not further worked than cleaned,

disinfected or treated for preservation; powder and waste of

feathers or parts of feathers.
0505.10 -  Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down:

569 0505.10.10 - - Duck feathers 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

570 0505.10.90 - - Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

0505.90 -  Other:

571 0505.90.10 - - Duck feathers 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

572 0505.90.90 - - Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.06 Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply

prepared (but not cut to shape), treated with acid or

degelatinised; powder and waste of these products.

573 0506.10.00 -  Ossein and bones treated with acid 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

574 0506.90.00 -  Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.07 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and whalebone hair, horns,

antlers, hooves, nails, claws and beaks, unworked or simply

prepared but not cut to shape; powder and waste of these

products.
575 0507.10.00 -  Ivory; ivory powder and waste 10 EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

0507.90 -  Other:

576 0507.90.20 - - Tortoise-shell 10 EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

577 0507.90.90 - - Other 10 EL U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U

05.08 Coral and similar materials, unworked or simply prepared

but not otherwise worked; shells of molluscs, crustaceans

or echinoderms and cuttle-bone, unworked or simply

prepared but not cut to shape, powder and waste thereof.

578 0508.00.20 - Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or echinoderms 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

579 0508.00.90 - Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

ASEAN - Hong Kong, China Free Trade Agreement (AHKFTA) 

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 5:

Schedule of Lao PDR

AHTN 2017

Base

Rate (%)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)



No HS/AHTN

2017

Code

Description

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

ASEAN - Hong Kong, China Free Trade Agreement (AHKFTA) 

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 5:

Schedule of Lao PDR

AHTN 2017

Base

Rate (%)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

580 0510.00.00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk; cantharides; bile,

whether or not dried; glands and other animal products

used in the preparation of pharmaceutical products, fresh,

chilled, frozen or otherwise provisionally preserved.

10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

05.11 Animal products not elsewhere specified or included; dead

animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human consumption.

581 0511.10.00 -  Bovine semen 5 NT1 4 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-  Other:

0511.91 - -  Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic

invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter 3:

582 0511.91.10 - - - Roes and milt 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

583 0511.91.20 - - - Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg) 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

584 0511.91.30 - - - Fish Skin 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

585 0511.91.90 - - - Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

0511.99 ‑‑ Other:

586 0511.99.10 - - - Domestic animal semen 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

587 0511.99.20 - - - Silk worm eggs 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

588 0511.99.30 - - - Natural sponges 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

589 0511.99.90 - - - Other 10 NT2 9 9 8 8 6 6 5 5 4 4 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note: "U" (Unbound) means that there are no tariff commitments under AHKFTA for this particular tariff line.

2



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
(1) (2) (4)

05.01 0501.00.00 00 Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

05.02

0502.10.00 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0502.90.00 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
 

05.04 0504.00.00 00 Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

05.05

0505.10 -

0505.10.10 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0505.10.90 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0505.90 -
0505.90.10 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0505.90.90 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

05.06

0506.10.00 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0506.90.00 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

05.07

0507.10.00 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0507.90 -
0507.90.20 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0507.90.90 00 - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 6:

Schedule of Malaysia

Human hair, unworked, whether or not

washed or scoured; waste of human

hair.

Pigs ’ , hogs ’ or boars ’ bristles and hair;

badger hair and other brush making

hair; waste of such bristles or hair.

Pigs', hogs' or boars' bristles and hair

and waste thereof
Other

(3) (5)

Heading Subheading Description of Goods
Base Rate (MFN

2014)
Category

Unit of

Quantity
AHKFTA Tariff Rate

Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals

(other than fish), whole and pieces

thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in

brine, dried or smoked.

Skins and other parts of birds, with their

feathers or down, feathers and parts of

feathers (whether or not with trimmed

edges) and down, not further worked

than cleaned, disinfected or treated for

preservation; powder and waste of

feathers or parts of feathers.

Feathers of a kind used for stuffing;

down:
Duck feathers
Other

Other:
Duck feathers
Other

Bones and horn-cores, unworked,

defatted, simply prepared (but not cut to

shape), treated with acid or

degelatinised; powder and waste of

these products.

Ossein and bones treated with acid

Other

Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and

whalebone hair, horns, antlers, hooves,

nails, claws and beaks, unworked or

simply prepared but not cut to shape;

powder and waste of these products.

Ivory; ivory powder and waste
Other:

Tortoise-shell
Other



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
(1) (2) (4)

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 6:

Schedule of Malaysia

(3) (5)

Heading Subheading Description of Goods
Base Rate (MFN

2014)
Category

Unit of

Quantity
AHKFTA Tariff Rate

05.08 0508.00

0508.00.20 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

0508.00.90 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

05.10 0510.00.00 00 Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

05.11

0511.10.00 00 - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
-

0511.91 - -

0511.91.10 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0511.91.20 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0511.91.30 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0511.91.90 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0511.99 - -
0511.99.10 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0511.99.20 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0511.99.30 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0511.99.90 00 - - - Nil NT1 kg 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Coral and similar materials, unworked

or simply prepared but not otherwise

worked; shells of molluscs, crustaceans

or echinoderms and cuttle-bone,

unworked or simply prepared but not

cut to shape, powder and waste thereof.

Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or

echinoderms
Other

Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk;

cantharides; bile, whether or not dried;

glands and other animal products used

in the preparation of pharmaceutical

products, fresh, chilled, frozen or

otherwise provisionally preserved.

Animal products not elsewhere

specified or included; dead animals of

Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human

consumption.
Bovine semen
Other:

Products of fish or crustaceans,

molluscs or other aquatic

invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter

3:
Roes and milt
Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg)

Natural sponges
Other

Fish Skin

Other

Other:
Domestic animal semen
Silk worm eggs

2



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26)

0501.00.00 00 0501.00.00.00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not

washed or scoured; waste of human hair.

kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair;

badger hair and other brush making hair;

waste of such bristles or hair.

0502.10.00 00 0502.10.00.00 - Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair and

waste thereof

kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

0502.90.00 00 0502.90.00.00 - Other kg 5 NT2 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0

0504.00.00 00 0504.00.00.00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals

(other than fish), whole and pieces

thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in

brine, dried or smoked.

kg 5 HSL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Skins and other parts of birds, with their

feathers or down, feathers and parts of

feathers (whether or not with trimmed

edges) and down, not further worked than

cleaned, disinfected or treated for

preservation; powder and waste of

feathers or parts of feathers.

- Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down:

0505.10.10 00 0505.10.10.00 - - Duck feathers kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0505.10.90 00 0505.10.90.00 - - Other kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

- Other:

0505.90.10 00 0505.90.10.00 - - Duck feathers kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0505.90.90 00 0505.90.90.00 - - Other kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Bones and horn-cores, unworked,

defatted, simply prepared (but not cut to

shape), treated with acid or degelatinised;

powder and waste of these products.

0506.10.00 00 0506.10.00.00 - Ossein and bones treated with acid kg 5 HSL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0506.90.00 00 0506.90.00.00 - Other kg 5 HSL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and

whalebone hair, horns, antlers, hooves,

nails, claws and beaks, unworked or

simply prepared but not cut to shape;

powder and waste of these products.

0507.10.00 00 0507.10.00.00 - Ivory; ivory powder and waste kg 1.5 EL 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

- Other:

0507.90.20 00 0507.90.20.00 - - Tortoise-shell kg 1.5 EL 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

0507.90.90 00 0507.90.90.00 - - Other kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Coral and similar materials, unworked or

simply prepared but not otherwise

worked; shells of molluscs, crustaceans

or echinoderms and cuttle-bone,

unworked or simply prepared but not cut

to shape, powder and waste thereof.

0508.00.20 00 0508.00.20.00 - Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or

echinoderms

kg 1.5 EL 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5

0508.00.90 0508.00.90. - Other:

0508.00.90 10 0508.00.90.10 - - - - - - Coral and similar materials kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0508.00.90 90 0508.00.90.90 - - - - - - Other kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0510.00.00 00 0510.00.00.00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk;

cantharides; bile, whether or not dried;

glands and other animal products used in

the preparation of pharmaceutical

products, fresh, chilled, frozen or

otherwise provisionally preserved.

kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 7:

Schedule of Myanmar

AHTN

Code

Stat.

Code

Description Unit of

Quantity

Base Rate

(%)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

1



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

(6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19) (20) (21) (22) (23) (24) (25) (26)

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 7:

Schedule of Myanmar

AHTN

Code

Stat.

Code

Description Unit of

Quantity

Base Rate

(%)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

Animal products not elsewhere specified

or included; dead animals of Chapter 1 or

3, unfit for human consumption.

0511.10.00 00 0511.10.00.00 - Bovine semen kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

- Other:

- - Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs

or other aquatic invertebrates; dead animals

of Chapter 3:

0511.91.10 00 0511.91.10.00 - - - Roes and milt kg 5 HSL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0511.91.20 00 0511.91.20.00 - - - Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg) kg 5 HSL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0511.91.30 00 0511.91.30.00 - - - Fish Skin kg 5 HSL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0511.91.90 00 0511.91.90.00 - - - Other kg 5 HSL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

- - Other:

0511.99.10 00 0511.99.10.00 - - - Domestic animal semen kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0511.99.20 00 0511.99.20.00 - - - Silk worm eggs kg 5 HSL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0511.99.30 00 0511.99.30.00 - - - Natural sponges kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0511.99.90 0511.99.90. - - - Other:

0511.99.90 10 0511.99.90.10 - - - - - - Waste of raw hides and skins kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

0511.99.90 90 0511.99.90.90 - - - - - - Other kg 5 EL 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5

2



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
2032 and

subsequent years

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

959
0501.00.00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not

washed or scoured; waste of human hair.

3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

960

961
05.02 Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair; badger

hair and other brush making hair; waste of

such bristles or hair.

962
0502.10.00 - Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair and

waste thereof

3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

963 0502.90.00 - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

964

965

0504.00.00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other

than fish), whole and pieces thereof, fresh,

chilled, frozen, salted, in brine, dried or

smoked.

3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

966

967

05.05 Skins and other parts of birds, with their

feathers or down, feathers and parts of

feathers (whether or not with trimmed edges)

and down, not further worked than cleaned,

disinfected or treated for preservation;

powder and waste of feathers or parts of
feathers.

968 0505.10 - Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down :

969 0505.10.10 - - Duck feathers 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

970 0505.10.90 - - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

971 0505.90 - Other:

972 0505.90.10 - - Duck feathers 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

973 0505.90.90 - - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

974

975

05.06 Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted,

simply prepared (but not cut to shape),

treated with acid or degelatinised; powder

and waste of these products.
976 0506.10.00 - Ossein and bones treated with acid 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

977 0506.90.00 - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

978

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 8:

Schedule of the Philippines

Count AHTN 2017 Code DESCRIPTION

Base Rate

(%)

(MFN 2014)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

1



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
2032 and

subsequent years

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 8:

Schedule of the Philippines

Count AHTN 2017 Code DESCRIPTION

Base Rate

(%)

(MFN 2014)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

979

05.07 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and

whalebone hair, horns, antlers, hooves, nails,

claws and beaks, unworked or simply

prepared but not cut to shape; powder and

waste of these products.
980 0507.10.00 - Ivory; ivory powder and waste 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

981 0507.90 - Other:

982 0507.90.20 - -Tortoise-shell 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

983 0507.90.90 - - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

984

985

05.08 Coral and similar materials, unworked or

simply prepared but not otherwise worked;

shells of molluscs, crustaceans or echinoderms

and cuttle-bone, unworked or simply prepared

but not cut to shape, powder and waste

thereof.

986
0508.00.20 - Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or

echinoderms

3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

987 0508.00.90 - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

988

989

0510.00.00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk;

cantharides; bile, whether or not dried; glands

and other animal products used in the

preparation of pharmaceutical products, fresh,

chilled, frozen or otherwise provisionally

preserved.

3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

990

991
05.11 Animal products not elsewhere specified or

included; dead animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit

for human consumption.
992 0511.10.00 - Bovine semen 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

993 - Other:

994
0511.91 - - Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or

other aquatic invertebrates; dead animals of

Chapter 3 :
995 0511.91.10 - - - Roes and milt 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

996 0511.91.20 - - - Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg) 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

997 0511.91.30 - - - Fish skin 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

998 0511.91.90 - - - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

999 0511.99 - - Other:

2



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031
2032 and

subsequent years

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

Annex 2-1 Schedules of Tariff Commitments

Part 8:

Schedule of the Philippines

Count AHTN 2017 Code DESCRIPTION

Base Rate

(%)

(MFN 2014)

AHKFTA

Category

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)

1000 0511.99.10 - - - Domestic animal semen 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1001 0511.99.20 - - - Silk worm eggs 1 NT1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1002 0511.99.30 - - - Natural sponges 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1003 0511.99.90 - - - Other 3 NT1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1004

3
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ASEAN – Hong Kong, China Free Trade Agreement (AHKFTA) 
 

ANNEX 2-1 
 
 

SCHEDULES OF TARIFF COMMITMENTS 
 

Part 9 
 

Schedule of Singapore 
 

Singapore shall eliminate customs duties on all originating goods of the 
other Parties under this Agreement, with effect from the date on which 
this Agreement enters into force for Singapore. 
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Ad 

valorem 
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Baht/ 

Unit

05.01 0501.00.00 00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not washed or scoured; 

waste of human hair.

1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

05.02 Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair; badger hair and other 

brush making hair; waste of such bristles or hair.
0502.10.00 00 - Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair and waste thereof 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

0502.90.00 00 -  Other 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

05.04 0504.00.00 00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than fish), whole 

and pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen, salted, in brine, dried 

or smoked.

30 NT2 - 25 - 25 - 20 - 20 - 15 - 15 - 10 - 10 - 5 -

05.05 Skins and other parts of birds, with their feathers or down, 

feathers and parts of feathers (whether or not with trimmed 

edges) and down, not further worked than cleaned, disinfected 

or treated for preservation; powder and waste of feathers or 

parts of feathers.
0505.10 - Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down :

0505.10.10 00 - - Duck feathers 10 NT1 - 7 - 3 -

0505.10.90 00 - - Other 10 NT1 - 7 - 3 -

0505.90 - Other :

0505.90.10 00 - - Duck feathers 5 NT1 - 4 - 3 -

0505.90.90 00 - - Other 10 NT1 - 7 - 3 -

05.06 Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply prepared (but 

not cut to shape), treated with acid or degelatinised; powder and 

waste of these products.
0506.10.00 00 - Ossein and bones treated with acid 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

0506.90.00 00 - Other 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

05.07 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and whalebone hair,horns, 

antlers, hooves, nails, claws and beaks, unworked or simply 

prepared but not cut to shape; powder and waste of these 

products.
0507.10.00 00 - Ivory; ivory powder and waste 30 NT1 - 20 - 10 -

0507.90 - Other :

0507.90.20 00 - - Tortoise-shell 30 NT2 - 25 - 25 - 20 - 20 - 15 - 15 - 10 - 10 - 5 -

0507.90.90 00 - - Other 30 NT1 - 20 - 10 -

05.08 Coral and similar materials, unworked or simply prepared but 

not otherwise worked; shells of molluscs, crustaceans or 

echinoderms and cuttle-bone, unworked or simply prepared but 

not cut to shape, powder and waste thereof.
0508.00.20 00 - Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or echinoderms 30 NT2 - 25 - 25 - 20 - 20 - 15 - 15 - 10 - 10 - 5 -

0508.00.90 00 - Other 30 NT2 - 25 - 25 - 20 20 - 15 - 15 - 10 - 10 - 5 -

05.10 0510.00.00 00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk; cantharides; bile, 

whether or not dried; glands and other animal products used in 

the preparation of pharmaceutical products, fresh, chilled, 

frozen or otherwise provisionally preserved.

30 NT1 - 20 - 10 -

05.11 Animal products not elsewhere specified or included; dead 

animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human consumption.
0511.10.00 00 - Bovine semen 0 NT1 -

- Other :

0511.91 - - Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other aquatic 

invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter 3 :

0511.91.10 00 - - - Roes and milt 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

0511.91.20 00 - - - Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg) 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

0511.91.30 00 - - - Fish Skin 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

0511.91.90 00 - - - Other 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -

0511.99 - - Other :

0511.99.10 00 - - - Domestic animal semen 0 NT1 -

0511.99.20 00 - - - Silk worm eggs 0 NT1 -

0511.99.30 00 - - - Natural sponges 30 NT2 - 25 - 25 - 20 - 20 - 15 - 15 - 10 - 10 - 5 -

0511.99.90 00 - - - Other 1 NT1 - 1 - 1 -
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852 Chapter 5

853 Products of animal origin, not elsewhere specified or

included

854

855 0501.00.00 Human hair, unworked, whether or not washed or

scoured; waste of human hair.

5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

856

857 05.02 Pigs’ , hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair; badger

hair and other brush making hair; waste of such bristles

or hair.

858 0502.10.00 - Pigs’, hogs’ or boars’ bristles and hair and waste

thereof

5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

859 0502.90.00 - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

860

861 0504.00.00 Guts, bladders and stomachs of animals (other than

fish), whole and pieces thereof, fresh, chilled, frozen,

salted, in brine, dried or smoked.

3 NT1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

862

863 05.05 Skins and other parts of birds, with their feathers or

down, feathers and parts of feathers (whether or not

with trimmed edges) and down, not further worked

than cleaned, disinfected or treated for preservation;

powder and waste of feathers or parts of feathers.

864 0505.10 - Feathers of a kind used for stuffing; down:

865 0505.10.10 - - Duck feathers 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

866 0505.10.90 - - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

867 0505.90 - Other:

868 0505.90.10 - - Duck feathers 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

869 0505.90.90 - - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

870

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)
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Base rate

(%)
Category

1



2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032

AHKFTA Tariff Rate (%)
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871 05.06 Bones and horn-cores, unworked, defatted, simply

prepared (but not cut to shape), treated with acid or

degelatinised; powder and waste of these products.

872 0506.10.00 - Ossein and bones treated with acid 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

873 0506.90.00 - Other 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

874

875 05.07 Ivory, tortoise-shell, whalebone and whalebone hair,

horns, antlers, hooves, nails, claws and beaks,

unworked or simply prepared but not cut to shape;

powder and waste of these products.

876 0507.10.00 - Ivory; ivory powder and waste 3 NT1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

877 0507.90 - Other:

878 0507.90.20 - - Tortoise-shell 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

879 0507.90.90 - - Other 3 NT1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

880

881 05.08 Coral and similar materials, unworked or simply

prepared but not otherwise worked; shells of molluscs,

crustaceans or echinoderms and cuttle-bone, unworked

or simply prepared but not cut to shape, powder and

waste thereof.

882 0508.00.20 - Shells of molluscs, crustaceans or echinoderms 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

883 0508.00.90 - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

884

885 0510.00.00 Ambergris, castoreum, civet and musk; cantharides;

bile, whether or not dried; glands and other animal

products used in the preparation of pharmaceutical

products, fresh, chilled, frozen or otherwise

provisionally preserved.

0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

886
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887 05.11 Animal products not elsewhere specified or included;

dead animals of Chapter 1 or 3, unfit for human

consumption.

888 0511.10.00 - Bovine semen 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

889 - Other:

890 0511.91 - - Products of fish or crustaceans, molluscs or other

aquatic invertebrates; dead animals of Chapter 3:

891 0511.91.10 - - - Roes and milt 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

892 0511.91.20 - - - Artemia egg (Brine shrimp egg) 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

893 0511.91.30 - - - Fish skin 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

894 0511.91.90 - - - Other 5 NT1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

895 0511.99 - - Other:

896 0511.99.10 - - - Domestic animal semen 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

897 0511.99.20 - - - Silk worm eggs 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

898 0511.99.30 - - - Natural sponges 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

899 0511.99.90 - - - Other 0 NT1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

900
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